the Elaine E Stewart Trust dated 1/5/90 hereinafter referred to as “STEWART”, entered into an 

all-encompassing settlement agreement whereby all recapture matters have been satisfied and 

settled between all parties and said Recapture Agreement has been cancelled and released. 

WHEREAS, FNBO has paid the sum of One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand Dollars 

($138,000.00) for the purposes of reserving capacity  to it on a population equivalent (p.e.) for 

future development on its subject real property on the parcel identification numbers listed above;  

and  

WHEREAS the combined p.e. cost for well and treatment is Four Hundred Ninety-Six 

dollars & 87/00 ($496.87) and the water tower per p.e. amount is Three Hundred Fifty-Eight 

Dollars & 64/00 ($358.64); which would allow for a p.e. reservation by VLLAGE to FNBO of 

161.33 p.e. in the  overall water improvement system: 

NOW THEREFORE  the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. RECITALS:   The parties agree that the above contained recitals are adequate

[...]

Bank of Omaha, as successor to Old Second Bank Trust Number 9282, hereinafter referred to as 

“FNBO”, entered into an all-encompassing settlement agreement whereby all recapture matters 

have been satisfied and settled between all parties and said Recapture Agreement has been 

cancelled and released.

WHEREAS, STEWART has paid the sum of One Hundred Thirty-Eight Thousand 

Dollars ($138,000.00) for the purposes of reserving capacity  to it on a population equivalent 

(p.e.) for future development on its subject real property on the parcel identification numbers 

listed above;  and 

50

WHEREAS the combined p.e. cost for well and treatment is Four Hundred Ninety-Six 

dollars & 87/00 ($496.87) and the water tower per p.e. amount is Three Hundred Fifty-Eight 

Dollars & 64/00 ($358.64); which would allow for a p.e. reservation by VLLAGE to STEWART 

of 161.33 p.e. in the  overall water improvement system:

NOW THEREFORE  the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. RECITALS:   The parties agree that the above contained recitals are adequate